

Case No. 1160002

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

ROY S. MOORE)
Chief Justice of the Supreme)
Court of Alabama)
)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
ALABAMA JUDICIAL INQUIRY)
COMMISSION,)
)
Appellee.)

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
ON BEHALF OF UNITED STATES JUSTICE FOUNDATION,
PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF THE UNITED STATES, AND
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND

Of Counsel:
William J. Olson
Herbert W. Titus
Jeremiah L. Morgan
William J. Olson, P.C.
Vienna, Virginia
Joseph W. Miller
U.S. Justice Foundation
Ramona, California
J. Mark Brewer
Brewer & Pritchard, P.C.
Houston, Texas
James N. Clymer
Clymer Conrad, P.C.
Lancaster, Pennsylvania
Kerry L. Morgan
Pentiuk, Couvreur & Kobiljak
Wyandotte, Michigan
D. Stephen Melchoir
Melchoir Law Office
Cheyenne, Wyoming

Steven Knapp
114 N. 8th Street, Ste. 8A
Opelika, Alabama 36801
tel: 423-677-1708
fax: 334-741-4074
sm.knapp@hotmail.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

December 7, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Statement of the Case..	1
Summary of Argument..	4
Argument	
I. The Removal of the Chief Justice by the COTJ in 2003 Cannot Properly Provide Any Basis for His Removal in 2016..	5
II. The COTJ’s Attempt to Impute Improper Motives to the Chief Justice in an Effort to Find Fault with His January 6, 2016 Administrative Order Was Both Speculative and Improper..	11
III. The COTJ’s Reliance on <u>Cooper v. Aaron</u> Is Sorely Misplaced: Justice Roy Moore’s January 6, 2016 Administrative Order Did Not Violate either the Integrity, Independence, Propriety, or Impartiality of the Judiciary..	15
IV. The U.S. Supreme Court’s <u>Obergefell</u> Decision Incorporated an Express Limitation on Its Holding Based on the Absence of Demonstrated “Harm” from Same-Sex Marriage, which Was Wholly Disregarded by the COTJ..	20
V. The U.S. Supreme Court’s <u>Obergefell</u> Decision Constituted a Lawless Act of Political Will Wholly without Basis in the United States Constitution, as Documented by All Dissenting Justices.	26
VI. The Opinion of the COTJ Is Based on the Distinctly Unconstitutional Doctrine of the Constitutional Supremacy of the U.S. Supreme Court..	31
VII. The U.S. Supreme Court’s <u>Obergefell</u> Decision Constituted a Violation of Natural Law, and Was Therefore Not Law at All.	39

VIII. Judicial Ethics Were Not Designed to Be Used to
Delegitimize Well-Established Schools of
Constitutional Scholarship. 48

IX. Chief Justice Moore’s Decision Not to Recuse
Did Not Violate Judicial Ethics Canons. 50

Conclusion. 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
U.S. Constitution:	
Article III, Section I.	30
Article V.. . . .	30
Article VI.	36
14 th Amendment.	16, 17, 24, 28, 55
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 455(a).	54, 55
Cases:	
<u>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</u> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992).	28
<u>Barber v. Barber</u> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 582 (1858).	28
<u>Brown v. Board of Education</u> , 345 U.S. 972 (1953).	16, <i>passim</i>
<u>Buck v. Bell</u> , 274 U.S. 200 (1927).. . . .	40
<u>Burns v. Wilson</u> , 346 U.S. 844 (1953).	25
<u>Calvin's Case</u> , 8 Coke's Rep. 113b, 118(a); 77 Eng. Rep. 377(1610).	43
<u>City of Detroit v. Murray Corp.</u> , 357 U.S. 913 (1958).	25, 26
<u>Cooper v. Aaron</u> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).	15-18, 36-37
<u>DeBoer v. Snyder</u> , 772 F.3d 388(6 th Cir. 2015).	21
<u>Ex parte State ex rel. Alabama Policy Institute</u> , [Ms. 1140460, March 4, 2016] ___ So. 3d ___ (Ala. 2016).. . . .	2, <i>passim</i>

<u>Glassroth v. Moore</u> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (D. Ala. 2003)	7
<u>Graves v. New York</u> , 306 U.S. 466, 491-92 (1939)	37
<u>Jernigan v. Crane</u> , 796 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2015)..	13
<u>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</u> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)..	55
<u>Loving v Virginia</u> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).	28
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)..	36, 37
<u>Obergefell v. Hodges</u> , 576 U.S. _____, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015)..	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Robin v. Hardaway</u> , 2 Va. (2 Jefferson) 109 (1772).. . . .	45
<u>Strawser v. Strange</u> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74389 (S. Dist. Ala. 2016).	7, <i>passim</i>
<u>Taylor's Case</u> , 1 Ventris 203; 3 Keble 607 (King's Bench, 2676).	42

Publications:

<u>Abraham Lincoln: A Documentary Portrait Through His Speeches and Writings</u> (Stanford Univ. Press: 1964).	38
Alfons Beitzinger, "The Philosophy of Law of Four American Founding Fathers," 21 <i>Am. J. of Jur.</i> 1 (1976)..	44
Associated Press, "Supreme Court Justice Elena Kagan Performs Her First Same-Sex Wedding" (Sept. 22, 2014).	55
R. Barnes, "Ginsburg to officiate same-sex wedding," <i>The Washington Post</i> (Aug. 30, 2013)..	54
William Blackstone, "Introduction," I <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , sec. 2.	35, 43
R. Bolt, <i>A Man for All Seasons</i> , Act Two.. . . .	39, 40

CDC, HIV in the United States: At a Glance,"	23
M. Dowd, "Presiding at Same-Sex Wedding," <i>New York Times</i> (May 18, 2015)..	55
M. Franck, <i>Against the Imperial Judiciary</i> (Univ Press of Kansas: 1996)..	49
G. Gunther, <u>Constitutional Law</u> 28 (12 th ed., Foundation Press: 1991)..	34, 35
"Homosexuality and Child Sexual Abuse," Family Research Council, 2 Jul 2002.	25
Martin Luther King, Jr., "Letter from Birmingham Jail," <i>Why We Can't Wait</i> (1963)..	46
"Many Successful Gay Marriages Share an Open Secret," <i>New York Times</i> , 28 Jan 2010..	23
L. Mayer, Ph.D. & P. McHugh, M.D., "Sexuality and Gender," <i>The New Atlantis</i> , No. 50 (Fall 2016)..	24
J. McClellan, <u>Joseph Story and the American Constitution</u> (U. Okla. Press: 1971)..	42
Rasmussen Reports, "Support Grows for States to Ignore the Federal Courts" (July 3, 2015)..	26
Charles Rice, <u>50 Questions on the Natural Law</u> (Ignatius Press: 1999)..	45, 46
H. Schlossberg, <u>Idols for Destruction</u> (Crossway Books: 1990)..	48
Peter Steinfelds, "Natural Law Collides with the Laws and Politics in the Squabble over a Supreme Court Nomination," <i>New York Times</i> , Aug. 17, 1991, p. A8.. . . .	47
U.S. Government Printing Office, "Supreme Court Decisions Overruled by Subsequent Decision" (2016)..	38
C. Warren, <u>The Supreme Court in United States History</u> , vol. 3 (Little, Brown and Co.: 1922)..	37
